
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 

 Please reply to:  
 Contact: Karen Wyeth 
 Service: Committee Services 
 Direct Line: 01784 446341 
 E-mail: k.wyeth@spelthorne.gov.uk 
 Date: 06 October 2023 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Corporate Policy and Resources Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Monday, 16 October 2023 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 
1XB 

 
To the members of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
J.R. Sexton (Chair) 
C. Bateson (Vice-Chair) 
M.M. Attewell 
M. Beecher 
J.R. Boughtflower 
J. Button 
 

J.T.F. Doran 
S.M. Doran 
D. Geraci 
M. Gibson 
K.M. Grant 
K. Howkins 
 

M. Lee 
L. E. Nichols 
O. Rybinski 
K. Rutherford 
H.R.D. Williams 
 

 
Substitute Members: Councillors D. Clarke, N. Islam, M. Bing Dong, S.A. Dunn, A. Gale, 

S.N. Beatty and M. Buck 
 
Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the last 
Committee meeting. 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 

 

Agenda 
 
 Page nos. 
 
1.   Apologies and Substitutes 

 
 

 To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutions.  
 

 

2.   Minutes 
 

5 - 20 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2023 as 
a correct record. 
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest 
 

 

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors in accordance with the 
Council’s Code of Conduct for members. 
 

 

4.   Questions from members of the Public 
 

 

 The Chair, or his nominee, to answer any questions raised by 
members of the public in accordance with Standing Order 40. 
 
 
At the time of publication of this agenda no questions were received. 
 
 

 

5.   Environmental Health & Building Control Enforcement Policy 
2023/2026 
 

21 - 72 

 Committee are ask to consider a report that seeks adoption of the 
Environmental Health & Building Control Enforcement Policy (2023-
2026). 
 

 

6.   Development Delivery Options for Council Owned Development 
Sites 
 

73 - 88 

 The Committee is asked to consider the future for Council owned 
developmet sites. 
 

 

7.   Update on County Deal 
 

 

 Report to follow. 
 

 

8.   Updated Capital Programme 
 

 

 Report to follow 
 

 

9.   Updated Treasury Management Strategy 
 

 

 Report to follow.  



 

 
10.   2023/24 Q1 Capital Monitoring 

 
89 - 102 

 Committee is asked to consider the report from the Chief Accountant 
on the Q1 Capital Monitoring as at 30 June 2023. 
 

 

11.   2023/24 Q1 Revenue Monitoring 
 

103 - 140 

 Committee is asked to consider the report from the Chief Accountant 
on the Q1 Revenue Monitoring as at 30 June 2023. 
 

 

12.   Cost of Living Support Fund 
 

141 - 150 

 Committee is asked to note the amount of funds available, agree the 
most appropriate and proportionate distribution of these funds and to 
agree the proposed governance applied to this fund. 
 

 

13.   Forward Plan 
 

151 - 156 

 To consider the Forward Plan for committee business.  
 

 

14.   Urgent Actions 
 

 

 To note those urgent actions which have been taken by the Chief 
Executive in consultation with the Leader since the last Corporate 
Policy and Resources meeting on 11 September 2023. 
 

 

15.   Exclusion of Public & Press (Exempt Business) 
 

 

 To move the exclusion of the Press/Public for the following items, in 
view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
and by the Local Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 
2006. 
 

 

16.   Staffing Report - Independent Living 
 

157 - 176 

 The Committee is asked to consider a change to Independent Living 
staffing. 
 

 

17.   Procurement of Leisure Centre Operator 
 

177 - 194 

 Committee is asked to consider a report on the procurement of a 
Leisure Centre Operator (Spelthorne Leisure Centre and Sunbury 
Leisure Centre). 
 

 

18.   Consultant Review 
 

195 - 206 

 The Committee is asked to note the use of Contractors within 
Spelthorne Borough Council. 
 

 



 

19.   Corporate Policy & Resources Chair's Updates 
 

 

 To receive any updates from the Chair of Corporate Policy & Corporate 
Committee. 
 

 

 
 



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee 
11 September 2023 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor J.R. Sexton (Chair) 
Councillor C. Bateson (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors: 
 

M.M. Attewell 

M. Beecher 

J.R. Boughtflower 

J.T.F. Doran 

S.M. Doran 

 

M. Gibson 

K.M. Grant 

K. Howkins 

M. Lee 

L. E. Nichols 

 

O. Rybinski 

K. Rutherford 

H.R.D. Williams 

 

  

89/23   Apologies and Substitutes  
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Button and Geraci.  
 

90/23   Disclosures of Interest  
 

Councillor Nichols advised the Committee that he was a member of the 
Knowle Green Estates Board and would therefore not vote on Item 11 (Letter 
to Knowle Green Estates). 
 
Councillors Sexton and Attewell declared that they were also Surrey County 
Council Councillors. 
 

91/23   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2023 were agreed as a correct 
record of proceedings. 
 

92/23   Questions from members of the Public  
 

The Committee received two questions from Mr Nigel Rowe. 
 
Preamble 
 
Item 5 on the agenda (Revised Housing Delivery Policy) proposes a massive 
and radical change in Council policy. It raises major questions and concerns 
as to the proposal’s provenance, purpose and anticipated consequences. The 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 11 September 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

[...]
hange of policy is endorsed, 
all Council policies and intents (eg restrictions on the height of new 
developments in the draft Local Plan’s Zoning Scheme) will be codified as 
strict and binding conditions with third-party developers? 
 
Response to question 2: 
 
As part of the review of all delivery mechanisms, the Council will need to 
decide how much development risk is acceptable as this will have a direct 
bearing on the level of control the council retains as the schemes are 

Page 6



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 11 September 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

progressed.  The risk vs control scenarios will be fully analysed, which will 
allow the Council to understand the impact on its policies and intentions, both 
in respect of existing and emerging policy. 
 
 

93/23   Revised Housing Delivery Policy 2023/24  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Chief Accountant and Group 
Head of Assets. 
 
The Committee were advised that carrying on with the current strategy was no 
longer viable and that different options needed to be considered. A range of 
non-site specific delivery options would be presented to the Development 
Sub-Committee for them to consider the suitability of each. A report would be 
brought back before the committee in October for them to consider the 
possible options for the vacant sites. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Boughtflower and seconded by Councillor 
Rybinski that a recorded vote be taken for each option. 
 
Option 1: 
 
For: Councillors Attewell, Bateson, Beatty, Beecher, Boughtflower, J Doran, S 
Doran, Gibson, Grant, Howkins, Lee, Nichols, Rutherford, Rybinski, Sexton, 
Williams (16 Votes). 
 
Against: (0) 
 
Abstain: (0) 
 
Option 1: 
 
For: Councillors Bateson, Beatty, Beecher, J Doran, S Doran, Gibson, Grant, 
Nichols, Rutherford, Sexton, Williams (11) 
 
Against: (0) 
 
Abstain: Councillors Attewell, Boughtflower, Howkins, Lee, Rybinski (5) 
 
Option 3: 
 
For: Councillors Bateson, Beatty, Beecher, J Do
[...]
  
 

The Committee resolved to note the contents of the Forward Plan.  
 

102/23   Urgent Actions  
 

The Committee resolved to note the update on the urgent action.  
 

103/23   Exclusion of Public & Press (Exempt Business)  
 

It was proposed by Councillor Bateson and Seconded by Councillor Williams 
and resolved that the public and press be excluded during consideration of 
the following items, in accordance with paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) because it was likely to disclose 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) and in all the circumstances 
of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information because, disclosure to the public 
would prejudice the financial position of the authority in being able to 
undertake even-handed negotiations and finalising acceptable contract terms: 
 
 

104/23   Corporate Policy and Resources Chair's Updates  

Page 10



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 11 September 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

 
The Leader advised the Committee that the period of time agreed for a pause 
to the Local Plan had now lapsed and would be considered again at the 
Extraordinary Council Meeting to be held on Thursday 14 September 2023. 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 13

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 

Corporate Policy & Resources Committee  

16 October 2023 

 

1. Summary of the report 

1.1 This report seeks Committees approval for the adoption of the Environmental 
Health and Building Control Enforcement Policy (2023-2026).  The Policy is 
attached at Appendix A.  

1.2 The Policy sets out the principles of good enforcement and details how issues 
of enforcement will be dealt with by the Council’s Environmental Health and 
Building Control Services (EHCB).   

Title Spelthorne Borough Council - Environmental Health & Building 
Control Enforcement Policy 

Purpose of the report To make a decision 

Report Author Tracey Willmott-French, Senior Environmental Health Manager 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No 

Exemption Reason NA 

Corporate Priority Service delivery 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

1. Adopt the Environmental Health & Building Control 
Enforcement Policy (2023-2026) 

2. Approval that minor changes can be made to the Policy with 
the approval of Deputy Chief Executive with responsibility for 
Place, Protection and Prosperity. 

3. To note Spelthorne Borough Council’s Environmental Health 
‘Procedure for Setting Financial Penalties - Banding the 
Offence and Determining Appropriate Sanctions’ 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

 The Policy is important because it sets out the principles of 
good enforcement and details how issues of enforcement will 
be dealt with by the Council’s Environmental Health and 
Building Control Services.   

 The Council’s aim is to deliver regulatory enforcement 
functions in an enabling and supportive style, helping 
businesses and others meet their legal duty without 
unnecessary expense.  However, where necessary and 
appropriate the Council will take firm action, including 
prosecution. 

 This Policy ensures that enforcement is carried out in a 
consistent and fair manner. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



 
 

1.3 This policy will be applied in accordance with the principles set out in section 
21 of the Legislative and Regulatory Reform Act 2006, so that decisions about 
enforcement action will be transparent, accountable, proportionate, 
consistent, and targeted only at cases where action is needed. 

1.4 Full regard has been given to the Regulators Code (2014) made under the 
Legislative and Regulatory Reform Act 2006 in the development of this policy.  
Full regard will
[...]
1) offences) or the LHA where the landlord has been convicted or a civil 
penalty issued in relation to that offence.  In these cases, there is no discretion within 
“Determining the Civil Penalty”.  

If no conviction or civil penalty is issued, or no civil penalty can be issued, and a 
RRO is applied for, Spelthorne Borough Council will apply to the FTT for the 
maximum rent repayment.  If a civil penalty is to be issued, the penalty point/ 
banding first determined will be reviewed under Stage 5 to ensure the Totality 
Principle is met.  This aims to ensure that the total penalties are just and 
proportionate to the offending behaviour.   

The legislation places the ultimate decision for determining the financial award under 
a RRO with the FTT in line with section 74 and 97 of the 2004 Act, and the tables in 
section 44 and 45 of the 2016 Act.  The FTT must consider: - the conduct of the 
landlord, the financial circumstances of the landlord, and whether the landlord has at 
any time been convicted of an offence to which this Chapter (Part 2 Chapter 4) 
applies.  It is also felt that not making the application for the maximum award would 
undermine the discretion of the FTT.   

A person aggrieved by the decision of the FTT may appeal under the provisions of 
Part 2 Chapter 5 of the 2016 Act.  

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 

Corporate Policy & Resources Committee  

 

16 October 2023 

Title Development Delivery Options for Council owned Development 
Sites. 

Purpose of the report To make a Key Decision 

Report Author Coralie Holman – Group Head Assets 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No 

Corporate Priority Community 

Affordable housing 

Environment 

Service delivery 

Recommendations 

 

The Committee is asked to approve: 

 

Option 1 

Development Sub Committee with support of officers:  
 

1) Progress a comprehensive mixed use, phased masterplan 
strategy for Council owned sites in Staines. 

2) Identify suitable development delivery options for Council 
owned sites, in other parts of the Borough and not 
included as part of a comprehensive Staines masterplan or 
subject to early disposal to mitigate high holding costs 
(recommendation 1a above).  

3) Identify and progress options for mitigating holding costs 
via:  
a) Early disposal of sites, which have high monthly 

holding costs and not suitable for inclusion in a 
comprehensive masterplan for Staines-upon-Thames 

b) Work to obtain fixed costs for the demolition of 
Thameside House to offset high holding costs  

c) Temporary lettings for those sites which will continue to 
remain in the Council’s ownership in the medium to 
long term  

d) Delegate authority to the Development Sub Committee 
to agree the terms and completion of lettings where 
these are not covered under the Officer Scheme of 
Delegation. 

 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

Following approval by this Committee to i) support the 
suspension of direct delivery of development on Council owned 

Page 73

Agenda Item 6



 
 

 

1. Summary of the report 

On 11th September 2023, this Committee approved a proposal to recommend 
to Full Council, suspension of all future direct delivery of the Council’s 
affordable housing delivery programme. This recommendation was made due 
to the substantial increased ‘risk’ associated with direct development, 
resultant from significant recent increases in borrowing and construction 
costs.  These higher costs were impacting on the financial viability of the 
Council’s developments.  

The Council has been and will continue to meet significant holding costs on a 
number of development sites which total c. £1.6m pa. Whilst delivery of 
affordable housing remains a key priority, to allow the Council to address the 
needs of residents, the Council must also identify and agree early solutions to 
mitigate these holding costs in parallel with exploring new ways of delivering 
affordable housing.  Options to include early dispo
[...]
hdraw both 
applications. 

3. Option 1 (recommended) 

3.1 Approve the recommendations within this report, to allow the Development 
Sub Committee in conjunction with officers to: 

(a) commence work to identify land and property holdings within Staines-
upon-Thames to be included within a mixed-use masterplan. 
Considerations will include locations of the sites, proposed uses and 
current holding costs and development financial viability.   

(b) assess those sites not included within the masterplan and/or located in 
other parts of the Borough outside of Staines, against alternative 
development delivery options. This will establish the preferred design 
and level of development risk and control in comparison with the 
financial outcomes i.e.  do preferred options result in financial subsidy 
from the Council being required to ensure delivery.  

3.2 Project timetables, budgets and options will be developed with regular update 
reports brought back to this committee to ensure the necessary approvals are 
obtained prior to any major work streams being progressed.  A master 
programme timetable which will be brought back to this committee as soon as 
possible with further detail on the proposed timing of update reports. 

3.3 Develop and agree principles for mitigating holding costs via, early disposal of 
sites, demolition of Thameside House and temporary lettings for those sites 
which will continue to remain in the Council’s ownership in the medium to long 
term. 

3.4 Option 2: (not recommended) 

3.5 Do not progress alternative development delivery mechanisms for any of the 
sites, but instead look at securing longer term lettings or unconditional 
disposals for all sites to offset holding costs.  This option will not meet the 
Council’s priority of providing affordable housing. 

4. Financial implications 

4.1 Following technical discussions with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
& Accountancy (CIPFA) officers’ view is that Council can suspend the 

[...]
,021 464,943,221 -3,434,800
Total Funding -107,572,958 -107,572,958 0

£360,805,063 £357,370,263 -£3,434,800GRAND TOTAL

Total For Other

Administration

P
age 101



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Corporate Policy & Resources Committee  

 

16 October 2023 

 

1. Summary of the report 

1.1 This report for the quarter ended 30 June 2023 does not reflect any changes 
in forecast expectations as a result of the revised Direct Housing Strategy 
document that will go before Council on 16 October, having previously been 
approved by the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee on 11 
September 2023. 

1.2 Officers are working on the revised Capital Programme to quantify the 
financial impact on the revenue budget for 2023-24 of suspending the directly 
delivery of the housing programme, as capital holding costs of between £10-
13m are released to the revenue budgets, which will involve Council in 
approving amendments to the to current approved 2023-24 Revenue Budget. 

1.3 Based on the work currently being carried out on the Medium Term Financial 
Plan, officers have identified a number of funding sources over the next two 
years to cover these costs, including the use of reserves, which will be 
discussed in parallel reports on this Agenda and approved by Council.  

Title Q1 Revenue Monitoring Report as at 30 June 2023 

Purpose of the report To note 

Report Author Paul Taylor Chief Accountant  

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No 

Corporate Priority Community 

Affordable housing 

Recovery 

Environment 

Service delivery 

Recommendations 

 

The Committee is asked to: 

1 -note the forecast underspend of (£182,081) for 2023-24 as 
at 30 June 2023 and  

 

2 – approved the timing difference budget virement between 
landlord costs and the sinking fund which will be reversed in 
2024-25. 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

 

Page 103

Agenda Item 11



 
 

1.4 Shown below is a summary of the projected use of resources and forecast 
outturn 
[...]
 community centres, for our 
communities. In total this equates to maximum budget of £42,015 for another year 
of delivery commencing 1st October 2023. This leaves available £148,985 if the 
Committee decide that this is an appropriate allocation of this Cost-of-Living 
Support Reserve. This paper seeks to gain a recommendation as to the proposed 
allocation and governance of this remaining fund.  
An action from the Food & Welfare meeting on 20Th September 2023 was to put 
together a committee report in relation to the Cost-of-Living Fund that has yet to 
be allocated. 

The foodbanks raised that they were aware of its existence and were keen to 
access this fund as winter approaches. 

Title Cost of Living Support Fund 

Purpose of the 
report 

To make a decision  

Report Author Stephen Mortimer-Cleevely & Karen Sinclair 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No 

Exemption Reason N/A   

Corporate Priority Community, Environment and Service Delivery 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

 Note the amount of funds available for Cost-of-Living Support. 

 To decide on the most appropriate and proportionate 
distribution of these funds (Option 2 is the preferred option)  

 To agree the proposed governance applied to this fund. 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

The Council allocated funds to the aid residents through the cost-
of-living crisis, of £200,000 which was set aside in a reserve. In 
conjunction with colleagues in the Social Care £9,000 was 
allocated to families with children with life limiting conditions. The 
Council has £191,000 remaining in the reserve. 

Page 141

Agenda Item 12



2 
 

Officers would like it to be considered as an urgent item, if we miss this 
committee cycle, we are likely to miss the ability to support the mitigation of the 
worst of the winter pressures for our residents, through additional support for our 
community stakeholders. 

 

3. Options analysis and proposal 

3.1 The options considered within this report are: -
[...]
t Revenue Budget Monitoring NSE Committee 2023-24 30 June 2023
	Appendix G - Net Revenue Budget Monitoring ED Committee 2023-24 30 June 2023
	Appendix H  Net Revenue Budget Monitoring ES Committee 2023-24 30 June 2023

	12 Cost of Living Support Fund
	Spelthorne Healthy Communities Partnership ToR

	13 Forward Plan
	16 Staffing Report - Independent Living
	Appendix1InternalOnlyWBCcosts
	Appendix2
	Appendix3SocialPrescribingQ4CountyOverview

	17 Procurement of Leisure Centre Operator
	CONFIDENTIAL Appendix A - Tender Report - Leisure Centre Operator V4.0 6_10_2023

	18 Consultant Review
	Appendix A Extract from Est. Review
	Copy of Appendix B List of Contractors




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee 
16 October 2023 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor J.R. Sexton (Chair) 
Councillor C. Bateson (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors: 
 

M. Beecher 

J.R. Boughtflower 

J. Button 

J.T.F. Doran 

S.M. Doran 

 

M. Gibson 

K.M. Grant 

K. Howkins 

M. Lee 

L. E. Nichols 

 

O. Rybinski 

K. Rutherford 

H.R.D. Williams 

 

  

105/23   Apologies and Substitutes  
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Attewell. 
 

106/23   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2023 were agreed as a 
correct record of proceedings. 
 

107/23   Disclosures of Interest  
 

Councillor Sexton advised that she was also a Surrey County Councillor. 
 

108/23   Questions from members of the Public  
 

There were none. 
 

109/23   Environmental Health & Building Control Enforcement Policy 
2023/2026  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Senior Environmental Health 
Manager that sought approval for adoption of the Environmental Health & 
Building Control Enforcement Policy 2023-26.  
 
The Committee were advised that this policy would ensure that all companies 
were compliant and that no company was disadvantaged due to safeguards 
being put in place. 



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 16 October 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

The Committee resolved to: 
 

1. Adopt the Environmental Health & Building Control Enforcement Policy 
(2023-2026), 

 
2. Approve that minor changes can be made to the Policy with the 

approval of the Deputy Chief Executive with responsibility for Place, 
Protection and Prosperity; and 
 

3. Note Spelthorne Borough Council’s Environmental Health ‘Procedure 
for Setting Financial Penalties – Banding the Offence and Determining  
Appropriate Sanctions’. 

 

110/23   Development Delivery Options for Council Owned Development 
Sites  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Group Head of Assets that 
sought approval for the Development Sub-Committee to consider all the 
possible workstreams for all Council owned sites. 
 
The Development Sub-Committee will consider and make recommendations 
that will brought to this Committee before going to Council for final decisions 
to be made. 
 
The Committee expressed that they felt the information contained within the 
report for this item and the other financial reports within the agenda was 
confusing and inconsistent. It was requested that in future, the Finance Team 
and the Assets Team liaise to produce one report that is consistent in the 
information provided and provides cross-referencing for ease when 
considering each site.  
 
It was agreed that the Member Financial Reporting Working Group will, as 
part of its ongoing work, look at how reports were written and presented to 
ensure that all councillors are able to understand the current financial position 
and also the financial implications of any decision made. It was agreed that 
Councillor Gibson would join this working group. 
 
The Group Head of Assets confirmed that the public will be consulted before 
any decisions were made with regard to the individual sites but when and how 
this would be done would be for councillors to decide.  
 
 
The Committee resolved to approve that: 
 
The Development Sub-Committee, with support from officers: 
 

1. Progress a comprehensive mixed use, phased masterplan strategy for 
Council owned site in Staines, 

 



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 16 October 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

2. Identify suitable development delivery options for Council owned sites, 
in other parts of the Borough and not included as part of a 
comprehensive Staines masterplan or subject to early disposal to 
mitigate high holding costs, 
 

3. Identify and progress options for mitigating holding costs via: 
 
a) Early disposal of sites, which have high monthly holding costs and 

are not suitable for inclusion in a comprehensive masterplan for 
Staines-upon-Thames, 

b) Work to obtain fixed costs for the demolition of Thameside House to 
offset high holding costs,  

c) Temporary lettings for those sites which will continue to remain in 
the Council’s ownership in the medium to long term; and 

d) Delegate authority to the Development Sub-Committee to agree the 
terms and completion of lettings where these are not covered under 
the Officer Scheme of Delegation. 
 

 

111/23   Update on County Deal  
 

This item was deferred to the meeting of this committee on 27 November 
2023. 
 

112/23   Updated Capital Programme  
 

The Committee considered an addendum to the 2023-24 to 2026-27 Capital 
Programme for Suspension of the Direct Housing Projects from The Chief 
Accountant. 
 
Officers were instructed by the Committee to ensure that no more capital 
projects be undertaken without the agreement of the Corporate Policy & 
Resources Committee and Council. 
 
The Committee resolved to recommend to Council that it approves the 
proposed revised Capital Programme for 2023-24 to 2026-27 as set out in 
Appendix B of the report. 
 

113/23   Updated Treasury Management Strategy  
 

The Committee considered an addendum to the Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement 2023-24 from The Chief Accountant. 
 
The Committee resolved to make the following recommendations to Council: 
 

1. Reduce the Authorisation Limit from £1,450m to £1,167m, 
 

2. Reduce the Operational Boundary from £1,350m to £1,067m; and 
 



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 16 October 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

3. That they note the updates to the Treasury Management Strategy for 
2023-24 as set out in the report. 

 

114/23   2023/24 Q1 Capital Monitoring  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Chief Accountant that outlined 
the projected (£3.4m) underspend on the Council’s Capital Projects as at 30 
June 2023. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the report.  
 

115/23   2023/24 Q1 Revenue Monitoring  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Chief Accountant that asked 
them to: 
 

1. Note the forecast underspend of (£182,081) for 2023-24 as at 30 June 
2023; and 

 
2. Approve the timing difference budget virement between landlord costs 

and the sinking fund which will be reversed in 2024-25. 
 

The Committee resolved to note recommendation No. 1 and approve 
recommendation No. 2. 
 

116/23   Cost of Living Support Fund  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Group Head Community 
Wellbeing & the Strategic Lead, Independent Living. 
 
The Committee were advised that the Council had allocated £200,000 to 
assist residents through the cost-of-living crisis. £9,000 of this fund had 
previously been allocated to help families with children that had a life limiting 
condition, leaving £191,000 still to be allocated. 
 
This report had previously been considered at the Community Wellbeing & 
Housing Committee on 26 September 2023 and they recommended that 
Option 2 in the report be adopted to provide the most appropriate and 
proportionate distribution of these funds.  
 
 
The Committee resolved to: 
 

1. Note the amount of funds available for the Cost of Living Support Fund, 
 

2. Approve the recommendation from the Community Wellbeing & 
Housing Committee to use the Spelthorne Healthy Communities 
Partnership Board to allocate the remaining money; and 
 



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 16 October 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

3. Approve the proposed governance applied to this fund. 
 

117/23   Forward Plan  
 

The Committee resolved to note the Forward Plan for the business of this 
committee. 
 

118/23   Urgent Actions  
 

There were none. 
 

119/23   Exclusion of Public & Press (Exempt Business)  
 

It was proposed by Councillor Bateson, seconded by Councillor Nichols and 
resolved that the public and press be excluded during consideration of the 
following items, in accordance with paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) because it was likely to 
disclose information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) and in all 
the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information because, 
disclosure to the public would prejudice the financial position of the authority 
in being able to undertake even-handed negotiations and finalising acceptable 
contract terms. 
 

120/23   Staffing Report - Independent Living  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Strategic Lead, Independent 
Living that sought approval of a proposed staffing issue. 
 
The Committee resolved to agree the recommendations as outlined in the 
exempt report. 
 

121/23   Procurement of Leisure Centre Operator  
 

It was proposed by Councillor Bateson and seconded by Councillor Gibson 
that Standing Order 38.2 be suspended to allow the continuation of the 
meeting behind the 3 hours. 
 
Committee resolved to suspend Standing Order 38.2 to deal with the 
remaining items on the agenda.  
 
The Committee considered a report from The Leisure Development Manager 
that sought to outline the process used to identify the preferred operator and 
to approve the report being brought before Council on 19 October 2023 for a 
final decision to be made. 
 



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 16 October 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

The Committee asked that once the preferred operator had been confirmed 
they be invited in to speak to the Committee. 
 
Concerns were raised about how the Council would ensure that the Operator 
would be monitored to ensure that the Passivhaus accreditation was not 
rescinded. The Committee was advised that this was an accreditation for the 
life-span of the Leisure Centre.  
 
The Committee was advised that there would be a number of different 
memberships available for the public. 
 
Concerns were raised by the Committee about the freelance instructors that 
were used by the current operator and whether they would continue to be 
used. The Committee were advised that it would be the preferred bidder’s 
decision as to whether the freelance instructors will continue to be used and 
what classes they would provide.  
 
 
The Committee resolved to: 
 

1. Note the full evaluation process to identify the preferred Operator 
(Bidder B) as the preferred Leisure Centre Operator, 

 
2. Approve the report going onto Council on 19 October 2023 who will 

then be asked to: 
 
a) Approve the Council entering into a management agreement 

(subject to the required standstill period) with Bidder B to manage 
Sunbury Leisure Centre and the new Spelthorne Leisure Centre on 
behalf of the Council for a period of 10 years from the opening of 
the new centre and with the option (at the sole discretion of the 
Council and subject to satisfactory performance) to extend the 
contract for a further period of 5 years; and 
 

b) Authorise the Group Head of Assets to agree terms in respect of 
any necessary leasehold arrangements with the Preferred Bidder in 
respect of the new Spelthorne Leisure Centre and Sunbury Lesure 
Centre and to authorise the Group Head Corporate Governance to 
enter into a contract with the Preferred Bidder.  

 

122/23   Consultant Review  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Group Head Commissioning and 
Transformation and Human Resources on the use of contractors within 
Spelthorne Borough Council. 
 
Following the consideration of the Establishment Review Report at a meeting 
of the Committee on 17 July 2023, officers were asked to provide full details 
of  contractors currently employed by the Council.  
 



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 16 October 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

The Committee resolved to note the update on the review of Consultants 
within Spelthorne Borough Council 
 

123/23   Corporate Policy & Resources Chair's Updates  
 

The Chief Executive advised the Committee that the Capital and Reserves 
Strategy Report had been pulled from the agenda. This was because officers 
needed to receive instructions from the councillors with regard to their wishes 
for the Council owned development sites, before any tangible financial figures 
could be relayed to them. 
 
It was anticipated that a report would be brought to this Committee in the next 
few months to be considered and then be taken to Council. 
 


